

No. 42726-5-II

IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

KATHY ELAINE GLEN,
Appellant.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Carol A. Elewski, WSBA # 33647
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 4459
Tumwater, WA 98501
(360) 570-8339

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

I. INTRODUCTION/SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR. 3

 A. Assignment of Error. 3

 1. The superior court erred in allowing the issue of Ms. Glen’s guilt to go to the jury when the evidence was insufficient to convict as a matter of law. 3

 2. The superior court erred in failing to give the requested lesser degree offense jury instruction.. . . . 3

 B. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error.. . 3

 1. Did the State fail to prove the charged assault when a) no evidence supported criminal negligence and the jury was not charged it could convict Ms. Glen if it found an intentional act and b) the State failed to establish the car door was both inherently likely to produce bodily harm and similar to a weapon?.. 3

 2. Did the trial court erred in refusing to give the requested lesser degree offense instruction for fourth degree assault when assault in the third and fourth degrees “proscribe but one offense,” the information charged an offense that is divided into degrees and fourth degree assault is an inferior degree of the charged offense, and the evidence established Ms. Glen committed only the lesser offense?. 3-4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.. . . . 4

 A. Procedural History. 4

 B. Substantive Facts.. . . . 5

 1. Trial Testimony. 5

 2. The Trial Court’s Denial of Ms. Glen’s
 Request for a Lesser Degree Jury Instruction
 9

IV. ARGUMENT. 11

POINT I: When the State Failed to Prove Both That Ms.
Glen Acted with Criminal Negligence and Used
an Instrument or Thing Likely to Produce
Bodily Harm and Similar to a Weapon, It
Failed to Prove the Charged Assault and This
Court Should Reverse Ms. Glen’s Conviction.11

 A. The State Failed to Establish Negligence. 12

 B. The State Failed to Establish the Car Door
was Likely to Produce Bodily Harm and Similar
to a Weapon, Failing to Prove Assault in the
Third Degree. 17

Point II: The Trial Court Erred in Failing to Give the
Requested Lesser Degree Offense Instruction
When the Victim’s Testimony Established
Fourth Degree Assault by Actual Battery.. 22

V. CONCLUSION.. . . . 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

State v. Allen, 101 Wn.2d 355, 678 P.2d 798 (1984). 13

State v. Brightman, 155 Wn.2d 506, 122 P.3d 150 (2005)
..... 22, 25

State v. Fernandez-Medina, 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150
(2000). 23-27

State v. Garcia, 146 Wn. App. 821, 193 P.3d 181 (2008)
..... 23

State v. Hickman, 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998). 14

State v. Hosier, 157 Wn.2d 1, 133 P.3d 936 (2006)
..... 11, 12

State v. Marohl, 170 Wn.2d 691, 246 P.3d 177 (2010)
..... 17-20

State v. Nam, 136 Wn. App. 698, 150 P.3d 617 (2007). 14

State v. Peterson, 133 Wn.2d 885, 948 P.2d 381 (1997)
..... 23

State v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)
..... 11, 12

State v. Willis, 153 Wn.2d 366, 103 P.3d 1213 (2005).14

State v. Wilson, 125 Wn.2d 212, 883 P.2d 320 (1994). 25

State v. Wright, 152 Wn. App. 64, 214 P.3d 968 (2009)
..... 22, 25

Statutes

RCW 9A.08.010 (2) 13
RCW 9A.36.031 (1) (d) 4, 12, 13, 17-21, 23
RCW 9A.36.041 23, 24
RCW 10.61.003 22
